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BEFORE 
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. SAIKIA 

For the Appellant 	: 	Mr. S Chakraborty, Central Government Counsel. 

For the respondents 	: 	Mr. S Sarma, Advocate. 

Date ofHearing 	: 	10.1 0.2012. 

Date of Judgment 	: 	10.10.2012. 

Ii4giien t & Order (oral) 

In challenge is the judgment and order dated 05.04.2006, 

passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, 

Guwahati (for short hereafter referred to as the Learned Tribunal) in OA 

NO. 291 /2005, granting the benefit of House Rent Allowance (for short 

also referred to as the HRA) to the respondents herein at the rate 

prescribed for 'B' Class cities catalogued in the relevant office 

memorandum issued by the Ministry of Finance, Department of 

Expenditure, Government of India. 

We have heard Mr. S Chakraborty, learned Central 

Government Counsel for the petitioners and Mr. S Sarma, Learned counsel 

for the respondents. 

The respondents as applicants approached the learned 

Tribunal seekihg, in substance, HRA at the rate sanctioned for 'B' class 

cities identified by the Union authorities as accorded to their 

counterparts in the National Sample Survey Organization, Regional Office 

H 	 H 
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Kohirria, Nagatand' under the Ministry of Statistics and Programme 

Implementation. According to them, they have been working in various 

offices as above in the State of Nagatand and more particularly at Kohima 

and are, accordingly entitled to draw the HRA at the rate applicable to 

'B' Class cities asper'the order dated 27.10.2000, passed by the learned 

Tribunal in OA No; 20/1998, instituted by 14 similarly situated colleagues 

also posted thereat. 

The petitioners herein in their written statement refuted the 

claim contending that Kohima in the State of Nagaland had been 

classified as a Class 'C' city on the basis of the popLilation criteria in 

terms of the office memorandum dated 0310 1997, issued by the Ministry 

of Finance,:Departrnent.of Expenditure. Further, as the espondents were 

not parties to theOA No. 20/1998, the benefit granted therein was not 

extendabté to them (the respondents). 

' The learned Tribunal on a consideration of the, pleaded facts 

and the documents on record granted the reliefs prayed for to the 

respondents principally noticing the adjudication of the same issue in a 

series of prOceedings by it, amongst others in OA No. 20/1998 and OA 

No.67/2004, dispOsed of on 27.10.2000 and 16.12.2004 respectively. 

Consequentially, it directed the petitioners herein to pay the enhanced 

HRA to them at theráteof 15% of.thé actual basic pay drawn applicable 

to the Central Government employees posted at 'B' Class cities and towns 

w.e.f. 18.11.2005 i.e. date of filing of the original application. The 

respondents' claim for HRA at that rate prior thereto was negated 

PCNo 786 Of 2006 	 / 



r. 	Mr. Chakraborty has urged with particular reference to the 

office memorandum No. 2(21)/E II (B)/2004, dated 18.11.2004 of the 

Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure 

that asit apparent therefrom' that Kohima has been categorized to be a 

Class 	'C' 	city, 	the impugned judgment and order having been passed 

without reference thereto is non est and is liable to be interfered with. 

The learned Central Government Counsel sought to distinguish, the 

adjudications made in .OA No. 20/1998 and OA No. 67/2004 by pleading. 

that those are bereft of any precedential worth, the same having been 

rendered without taking note of the relevant office memorandum 

categorizing the cities/towns for the purpose of granting of HRA tO the 

serving Central Government employees. 

07. 	Mr. Sarma, per contra has argued that as the respondents are 

out of the 19 employees posted at Kohima in the State of Nagaland, who 

had successfully agitated for their HRA at the enhanced rate sanctioned 

for employees of Class 'B' cities/towns, the learned Tribunal rightly did 

not digress from the adjudication already made and that at this 'distant 

point of time, no interference therewith is warranted. Accordinc to him, 

as the petitioners did not, at any point of time, challenge the 

adjudication made in OA No. 20/1998 and also in OA No. 67/2004, which 

incidentally, was subsequent to the office memorandum dated 

18.11.2004, theare estopped from pleading any disqualification of the 

respondents against this entitlement of HRA at the enhanced , rate 

sanctioned for employees of Class 'B' cities/towns. 

J'CAo 5786 Of 2f,O6 	 P "i 



08 	We have duly considered the pleadings of the parties as well 

as the argum.entsfadvanced on the basis thereof. There is no denial of the 

fact that OA No 20/1998 had been instituted by 14 of the 19 employees 

posted at Kohima in the State of Nagaland including the present 

respondents andthatby the order dated 27.10.2000, they were granted,. 

by the learne.d17ribunàl, HRA at the rates applicable to the Central 

Government employees of 'B' Class cities/towns. Though, the office 

memorandum. .dãtèd 0310.1997 citing Kohima to be a Class 'C' city on 

the basis of the population criteria is also referred to by Mr. Chakraborty, 

it is noticeablé that the learned Tribunal did, by .its •,order dated 

27 10 2000 rendered in OA No 20/1998 hold the applicants therein to be 

entitled to HRA at the rate accorded to the Central Government 

employees of 'B'Class cities/towns. incidentally, the office memorardum 

dated 18 11 2004 reiterates Dimapur and Kohima in the State of Nagaland 

to be'C' class cities/towns This notwithstanding, the learned Tribunal 

by order dated 16 12 2004, subsequent thereto, passed in OA No 

67/2004 granted4RA at the enhanced rate for 'B' Class cities/towns at 

the rate of 15% of the actual basic pay drawn The adjudications made on 

the issue by theiearned Tribunal in the aforementioned proceedings have 

remained unchallenged by the Union authorities till date Though, a faint 

attempt hasbeénmáde by Mr. Chakraborty to impress upon us that the 

decision of the learned Tribunal had been without any conscious 

reference to the prevailing office memorandum prescribing the rates of 

HRA, we are not inclined, at this distant point of time, more particularly 

in view of the inexplicable abstinence on the part of the concerned 
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authories to question it at any time earlier, to entertain.the same for 

the present. 

In the above view of the matter, in the exercise of our extra 

ordinary wnt jurisdiction, we are disinclined to interfere. The petitiOn, 

:.hus tacks in merft and is dismissed. Interim order(s), if any, would 

automatcatly stand vacated. No costs. 

	

Sd/-P.K, SAIKIA 	 Sd/-AMITAVA ROY 

JUDGE 	 JUDGE 

MernoNo.HC. xxi ... ... .................. RM.Dtd. 	J!.c?./LZ...... 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: - 

1. The Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation, 

National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), Field Operation Division (FOD), East 

Block 6, Level 6 & 7. 

• 	: 	2. The Dy. Director General, National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), Field Operation 

• 	 Division (FOD), New Delhi- 66. 

3. The Asstt. Director, National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), Field Operation 

Division (FOD), Daklane, Naganazar, Near Sumi Church, Kohima-79700 1, Nagalland. 
• 	. 	. 	4. 

 

he Secretary, Govt. of India;.Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure, New Delhi. 

j/The Deputy Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, Rajgarh Road, 

-  Bhangagarh, Ghy.- 5, Dist. :-Kamrup (M), Assam. He is requested to acknowledge the 

receipt Of the following case records. This has a reference to his letter No. 16-3/02-

J849, Dated 13th  December, 2006. 

Enclo.:- Case Records of O.A. 291/05 -----1 file. 

By Order 
/ j.d. 	 . 	 . 	• 

Asstt. Registrar (9) 
Gauhati High Court, Guahati. 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 291 of 2005 

Date of Order: This the 5th Day of April 2006. 

The Han'hle Sri K.V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman. 

Shri Avi Thaicro, Investigator, 
National Sample Survey Organisation {NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 
Regional Office Kohixna, Nagaland. 

Sri Nilim Dutta, Investigator 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 
Regional Office Kohinia, Nagaland, 

Sri Danil Alexander, Investigator 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 
Regional Office Kohima, Nagaland. 

Sri Elizabeth Lalawmkim, Investigator, 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 
Regional Office Kohima, Nagaland. 

Dr. K.M. Singh, Dy. Director, 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 
Regional Office Kohixna, Nagaland. 

Applicants. 
By Advocates Mr. S. Sarma and Ms. B. Devi. 

- Versus - 

TheUnionofindia, 
Represented by Secretary to the 
Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation, 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOD) 
East Block 6, Level 6 & 7 
R .K. Puram, New Delhi 110 066. 

2. 	The Dy. Director General,. 
National Simple Survey Organisation (N SSO) 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 

7. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

291OF 2005 
.J.. No 

05.04.2006. 
DATE OF DECISION ......................... 

Sri Avi Thakro &Ors. 
......................................................................Ppplicant/s 

Mr. S. Sanna and Ms. B. Devi 
...............................................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/s. 

- Versus - 

Union of India & Others 
.................................................................Respondent/s 

r.M.U. Abmed, Addi. C.G.S.C. 
................................................................Advocate fr the 

Respondents 

CORAM 
/ 

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN. 
THE HON'BLE 

Whether reporters of local newspapers 
may be allowed to see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest 
Being complied atJodhpur Bench? 

Whether their Lord ships wish to see the fair copy 
of thejudgment? 

)No 

y /s/No 

airman (J) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 291 of 2005 

Date of Order: This the 5th Day of April 2006. 

The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sathidanandan, Vice-Chairman. 

Shri Avi Thakro, mv tigator, 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 
Regional Office Kohima, Nagaland. 

2., Sri Nilim Dutta, Investigator 
National Sample Survey Or anisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 
Regional Office .Kohima, Nagaland. 

3. 	Sri Danii Alexander, Investigator 
National Sample Survey Organisation(NSSO),. 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 
Regional Office Kohima, Nagaland. 

4, Sri Elizabeth Lalawrnldm Inves1igator 
National Sample Survey C)rganisation (N 550), 
Field Operation Division, (FOE)), 
Regional Office Kohima, Nagalarid. 

Sri Pura Pyaró, Investigator, 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOD), 
Regional Of Kohima,, Nagaland. 

Dr. K.M. Singh, Dy, Director, 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOE)), 
Regional Office Kohima, Nagàland. 

Applicants 

By Advocates Mr. S. Sarma and Ms. B. Dcvi. 

- Versus 

TheUnionofinclia,. 
Represented. by Secretary to the 
Govt. of India, 
Ministty of Statistics and Programme Implementation 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), 
Field Operation Division, (FOE)) 
East Block 6, Level 6 & 7 
R.K. Puram New Delhi- 110066, 

2. The Dy. Director General, 
• National Simple Survey Organiatiou INSSO) 

Field Operation Division, (FOE)), 
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New Dethi-66. 

The Asstt. Director, 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO) 
Field Operation Division, (FOD) 
Dakiane, Naganazar, 
Near Suini, Church, 
Kohinia - 797001, Nagaland. 

The Union of India, 
Represented by the Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure, 
New Delhi. 

Respondents. 
By Advocate Mr. M.U. Ahmed, Addi, C.G.S.C. 

ORDER IORAL) 

K.V. SACffl .ANA AN LVICb) 

The claim of the applicant is that they were working in 

various office at Nagaland, more particularly Kohima and they are 

enlitled to draw House Rent Allowance (HRA in short) benefit at the 

rate applicable to 'C ,  category of employees as per order passed in 

O.A. No. 20/98. They have made several representations, but 

higher BRA was not granted to them. Aggrieved by the said 

inaction, they have filed this application seeking the fob wing 

reliefs: - 

"81. To direct the Respondents to release BRA at 
the rate as made applicable to the applicants in 
O.A. 192/96, 20/98 and 67/2004 along with 
arrear and 18% interest on such arrear. 

8.2 To set aside and quash the decision of the 
competent authority in rejecting the prayer of the 
Applicants towards payment of due' BRA as 
indicated in the communication dated 27.9.2005. 

8.3 Cost of the application. 

I 	 L_ 
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8.4 Any other relief/reliefs to which the 
applicant is entitled to under the facts and 
circumstances of the case and deemed fit and 
proper." 

2. The respondents have filed a detailed written statement 

contending that applicants posted at Regional Office, Kohirna in 

Nagaiand are being paid the House Rent Allowance at the rate of 'C' 

class city rates as Kohima is classified as a 'C' class city on the 

basis of the population criteria in terms of Ministry of Finance, 

Department of Expenditure's O.M. dated 03.10.1997. The prayer 

of the applicants for the payment of HRA at the rate of 'B' class city 

as was allowed to some of the similarly placed employees cannot be 

allowed to them since the applicants were not party in O.A. No. 

20/1998. Thus, the benefits flowing out of the said Judgnent 

cannot be extended to them in general. The case of the non-

petitioners was also considered in consultation with the nodal 

Ministry but extending the benefits of Judgment dated 27.10.2000 

to them was not found a legitimate claim and therefore, the claim of 

the applicants cannot be acceded to. The order dated 27.10.2000 

was complied with in respect of the petitionen/ applicants in the 

said O.A. and therefore, the applicants have no legitimate right. 

Therefore, the applicants have no case, and the application is liable 

to be dismissed. 

3. 	1' have heard Ms. B. Devi, learned counsel for the 

applicants and Mr. M.U. Abmed, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. for the 

respondents. 

L. 
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4. 	Learned counsel for the parties has taken me to the 

various pleadings, materials and evidences on record. Learned 

counsel for the applicants argued that O.A. No. 20/1998 was 

disposed of as far back in October 2000 and the applicants therein 

have been enjoying the benefits right from the date and therefore, 

there is no reason to deny the same benefit to the applicants also. 

Counsel for the respondents persuasively argued that classification 

of the cities have been made on the basis of the population criteria, 

Constituents of Urban Agglomerations as per 2001 - Census and 

he has also brought to my notice Swarny's Compilation of FR & SR 

- Part V and argued that Kohixna conies under the t' class cities 

issued by the Government in 2004 on the basis of 2001 - Census 

and therefore, the applicants have no case and the application is 

liable to be dismissed. 

	

5. 	I have given my due consideration to the pleadings, 

arguments and evidences placed on record. The Supreme Court in 

(1) Ainrit Lal Berry Vs. Collector of Central Excise, New Delhi & 

Ons., (1975) 4 SCC 714 and (2) P.K. Rangachari, MES 125151 Vs. 

U.O.L & Another, (1993) 24 ATC 884 declared that the benefit of 

one O.A. should he extended to the non petitioners as well and 

otherwise 1  it will have adverse consequence and anomaly. 

Admittedly, this Court considered various aspects and passed the 

order dated 27.10.2000 in O.A. 20/1998. The operative portion of 

the said order is reproduced below: - 

'The matter is no longer Res integra an 4  in 
conformity with the earlier decisions of this 
Pribunel and the decisions rendered by the Apex 
Court. It is, therefore, ordered that aJI the fourteen 

If--, 
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apphcants in this. application are entitled to HRA 
at the rate applicable to Central Governnient 
employees at B' class cities and downs for the 
period from 1.10.1986 or from the actual date of 
posting in Nagaland if the posting is subsequent to 
the said date, as the case may be, upto 28.2.1991 
and at the rate as may be applicable from time to 
time from 1.61991 onwards and continue to get 
the same till the said notification is in force." 

Annexure - F is also another order passed in O.A. No. 33012002 

dated 14.02.2003, wherein also this Court granted the benefit to 

the employees therein. In the said case, the case of M. Lepdon AO 

was quoted, where the Supreme Court stated as follows: - 

"2. The applicants before, us contended that 
the respondents are not entitled to such 
benefits in terms of different notifications 
issued by the Government from time to time. 
The Tribunal examined the matter and held 
that the respondents are entitled to House 
lent Allowance at the rate prescribed for 'B' 
class cities to the to the Central Government 
employees which would be payable at the 
rate of 15% from 1.1.1986 to 30.9.1986 and 
from 1,10J986 at flat rate prescribed under.  
O.M. dated 7.8.1987 read with another O.M. 
dated 13.11 .1987 and the notification GSR 
No. 623 (E) amending the Fundamental Rule 
45A with effect from 1.7.1987 as held by this 
Court in Civil Appeal No. 2705 of 1991, 
(Union of India v. S.K. Ghosh). This part of 
the order made by the Tribunal is not in 
challenge before us" (MR 2001 I 

SC 2826 
Paragraph 2)" 

In the Supreme Court the issue was as to whether 
the employees posted in Nagaland were entitled 
rent free accommodation or compensation in lieu 
thereof. The Supreme Court, therefore, in the 
above case finally held that: 

"Thus, the conclusion is irresistible that 
there is no decision of the Government of 
India entitling the Central Government 
employees posted in Nagaland, except who 
are eligible for the concession of rent free 
accommodation or compensation in lieu 

L. 
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thereof under O.M. 12-11-60/ACC-I, dated 
2.8.1960 and, therefore, the view taken by 
the Tribuna1 in this regard has got to be set 
aside," (AIR 2001 SC 2826 paragraph. 9) 

This Court declared that as per Supreme Court order, the 

employees, who were employed in Nagaland are entitled to HRA at 

the rate prescribed for 'B' class cities to the Central Government 

employees which would be payable at the rate of 150% This was 

followed in O.A. No. 67 of 2004 dated 1€.122004 and in all these 

case, benefit was granted to the applicants therein. Since then, 

the respondents have not taken the matter for appropriate order 

and the order has become finaL Once an order reached at the stage 

of finality, the respondents cannot come and say that benefit 

should not be given to other employees, who are not the applicants 

therein. 

6. 	In the circumstances of facts, legal position discussed 

above, 1 am of the considered view that the applicants are also 

entitled for the said benefit of BRA at the rate as granted in other 

O.A.s. However, considering the entire facts and circumstances, I 

direct the respondents to pay the HRA from 18.11.2005, i.e. from 
fl 

the date of filing of the O.A. The claim of the applicants for an ante-

dated benefit has no merit. 

The O.A. is disposed of as above. In the circumstances, no 

order as to costs. 

(K.V. SACFIIDANANDAN) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

/mb/ 
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F3E.FORE THE CENTRPL ?DMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GLJWAHATI BENCH 

C).ANo 	 of 20I 

Shri Avt TI akro & Ors. 	 (ppiacants 

UJniot-  of India & 	 Respondents 

SYNOPS [5 

The 	app]. icants in t- erms of 	various 	Off ice 

Memorendum iss.ted by the competent author:i ty are entitled to 

draw House Rent Allowance ( HRA) at the rate app,l icahi e 

Howver, they not been a]. towed to draw their due HRA ahd as 

such pr'aying for the same they preferred ' number of 

representations to the concerned authority hihl ighting the 

fact that similarly situated employees work ing in the same 

office are drawing the HRA at the higI7er rate. Now the 

Applicants having no other alternative have come under the 

protective hands of this Hon 'ble Court seek ing redr'essal of 

thei. r çjri evances. 

** *** * * * * 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAl. ADMINISTRATIVE TRIUNAP.. 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

(An appi icton under section 19 of the Central 
Administrative Tribunal Act .1985) 

	

O.A.No. 	 of Q. 

BETWEEN 

Sri Avi Thakro, Investigator 
National Sample Survey Organisatian (NSSO) 
Field Operation Division, (FOD) 
Regional Office <ohima, Nagaland. 

Sri Nil im Dutta 
	Invest igator, 

National Sample Survey Organisation (NS3O) 
Field Operation Division 1  (FOD). 
Req.onal Office Kohima, Narialand. 

Sri Danii Aiexander, 	Investiqatcsr 1  
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSE3O) 
Field Operation Division 9  (FOD). 
Regional Office Kohima, Nagaland. 

Sri El. i zaheth Lail awmkim, 	Investigatc:r, 
Nationa]. Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO) 
Field Operation Division, (FOr)). 
Regional Office Kohima, Nagaland. 

Sri Pura Pyarc3, Investigator, 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO) 
Field Operation Division, (FOD) 
Regional Office Kohima, Nagaland. 

Dr. K.MSingh 9  Dy, Director, 
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO) 
Field Operation Division, (EOD) 
Req ibrial Office Kohima, Naçja].and. 

.. Applicants. 

- AND 

The Union of India, 
Represented by Secretary to the 
Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation 3  
National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO) 
Field Operation Division 5  (FOD). 
East Block 6, Level No 6 & 7. 
R.K,Puram q  New Delhi 	110066. 

The Dy. Director General, 
National Samp:1.e Survey Orqanisation (NSSO) 
Field Oper'ation Division, (FOD). 
New D e I h I 	66. 

1 
U 
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3. The Astt Director s  
Natnnal Sample Survey. Organ isation (NSSO) 
'Field Operation Division, (POD). 
Dakiane, Nagabazar. 
Ne a r Sum I Cli i.i rc ii 
l:::ch i ma 	79700:1 Naca 1 end 

4 Th e Un I or, o 'f In d i a 
Represented by the Secretary to the Sovt:. of India 
Ministry of Flnance Deptt. of Expenditure 
New Delhi 

Respondents. 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

1 PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGA:[NST WHICH THIS APPLICATION 

IS MADE 

This application is dir'ect:ed aqainst the order 

issued under memo No B -- 13011/1/2002H03/Kr1A/e2 dated 

27092005, by which , the decisic:)n has been conveyed that 

applicability of the prescribed rat- c of house rent allowance 

(HRA) as has been extended to the similarly situated 

employees 5  who are covered by the judgment and order dated 

27r 102000 passed in OA no 2/98 would not be made 

applicable to the present applicants, as they were not the 

app], icants in the said OA. 

2 L.Il1ITATiON 

The 	app:Licants 	declare 	that 	the 	instant 

application has been fl led within the limitation period 

prescribed under section 21 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act1985. 

3 JURISDICTION 

The applicants further declare that the subject 

matter of the case is within the jurisdiction of ' the 

Administrative Tribunal 

1.10/ 



'2> 

4 FACTS OF THE CASE: 

41 	That the applicants are citizens of India and as 

such they are entitled to all the rights, privilege,s and 

protection as guaranteed by the Constitution of India and 

laws framed thereunder. 

That 	the 	applicants 	No.1 to 	5 	are 	the 

Investigators, and the applicant No 5 is the Dy. Director,  

and they are at present serving in the Regiona:1 Office 

National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), Field Operation 

Division, (FOD), Kohirna, Naqaland. The relief claims by the 

applicants and the remedy sought for herein are similar and 

as such they pray before this Honhie Court to allow them to 

join together in a single application invokinc Rule 5 (4) 

(a) 	of the Central Administrative Tribunal 	(Procedure) 

Rule, 1987.  

That the applicants in terms of various Office 

Memorandum issued by the competent authority are entitled to 

draw House Rent Allowance ( HRA) at the rate applicable 

However, they not been al lowed to d r'aw their due HRA and as 

such praying for the same they preferred number of 

representations to the concerned authority highl ighting the 

fact that similarly situated employees working in the same 

office are drawing the HRA at the higher rate. 

Copies of one of such representat ion 

dated 2910,04 is anne>ed herewith 

and marked as ANNEXURE - 

V 	.3 



44 	That claiming similar relief some of the similarly 

situated employees of various Central Govt Offices located 

at Nagaland, like that of the present applicants had to 

approach the Hon bie Tribunal by way of.. filing var]ous OAs 

The Hon 'bie Tribunal after hearing the parties to the 

proceeding was please to dispose of the ;aid OAs vide its 

judgment and order dat- ed 10697 direct: ing the respondents 

to pay HRA to the Central Govt Employees for the period 

from 11086 to 28,2.91 and 1391 onwards at the rate 

applicable to the Central Govt. E:mpioyees of 8 Class cities 

and towns. 

A copy of the said judgment and 

order 	dated 10.6.97 is 	annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXtJRE 	D. 

4.4. 	That officers of the NSGO (FOD) Kohima 5  were not 

getting their due rate of HRA even after pronouncement of 

the aforesaid judgment and order dated 10.06.97. It was 

unc:Ier the circumstances some of the employees of NSSO (FOD) 

Kohima R.O approached the Hon hie Tribunal by way of fi I ing 

OA No 20/98. The Hon 'bie Tribunal after hearing the parties 

to the proc:eeding was pleased to allow the said OA vide its 

judgment and order dated 27.10.2000., directing the 

respondents to pay I-iRA to the applicants therein at the rate 

applicable in terms of the judgment and order dated 10.06.97 

passed by the Hon bie Tribunal It is noteworthy to mention 

here that the present app:Licants were not the party to that 

OA No 20/98. 

N(~ 
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A copy of the said judgment and 

order dated 27 10 2000 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - C. 

45 	That the respondents after receipt of the said 

judgment and order dated 27. 102000 issued an 	Office 

Memorandum dated 4.5.2001 by which the decision of the 

Ministry to implement the said judQmer!t has been conveyed 

By the said ON dated 4.5.2001 itself the said authority 

issi.ted direction to the concerned official to implement the 

said judgment and order dated 27.10.2000 iinmediate].y 

However, the said ON contained a specific direction to 

implement the said judgment only in respect of the 

applicants of OA No 20.98, which is perse ill egal and 

unconstitutional and violative of quality clause. 

A 	copy of the said O.M 	dated 

4 5.2001 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE - D. 

4.. 	- That the Respondents in terms of the aforesaid ON 

dated 4.5.2001 	wherein the decision of the Ministry was 

conveyed issued an office order dated 30.5.2001 

implement mc! the judgment and order dated 27 10.2000 passed 

in CiA No.20/90. However said offic:e order dated 30.5.2001 

has been issued only in respect of the Applicants in OA Na. 

20/98. The Respondents ought to have implemented the said 

judgment in respect of al :. the similarly situated employees 

without making any distinction. 

5 
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A copy of the said office order 

dated 30 5 2001 is annexed herewith 

and marked as ANNEXURE - E. 

4.7, 	That 	the Applicants beg to state that 	the 

employees of National Informatic Center posted at Kohima 

raising the same grievance of payment of due HRA approached 

the Hon 'hie Tribunal by way of i':i].irg DA No 330/2002. The 

Hon 'ble Tribunal after hearing the parties to the proceeding 

was pleased to allow the said OA vide its judgment and order 

dated 1422003. 

A copy of the said judgment and 

order dated 1422003 passed in OA 

No :330/2002 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE - F. 

48 	That 	the Applicants beg to state that 	the 

employees work:ing under the Information and Broadcast: ing 

presently posted at Kohiaa initially filed OA No 192/96 

before this Hon 'ble Tribunal claiming due HRA The Hon 'ble 

Tn bunal while laying down the law passed the common 

judgment and order dated 10,697 (Annexexure--}3) However the 

said judgment and order dated 106.97 was made applicable 

only to the Applic:ants of the said QA No 192/96 Sftuated 

thus the other similarly situated employees of the said 

organsation preferred QA No 67/2004 before the Hon'bie 

Tribunal The Hon 'hie Tribunal after hearing the parties to 

the proceeding was pleased to allow the said CiA vide its 

judgment and order dated 16 12.2004. The Hon 'ble Tribunal 

while allowing the said OA directed the Respondents therein 

6 



to pay the 	enhance rate of HRA along with the arrears with a 

further dir'ection to pay an interest @ 6% pa 	an 	the 

arre ar 

A copy of the said judqrnent and 

order dated 18 i22ø4 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNE.XURE—G. 

49 That 	the 	Applicants r'eiterating, 	their earlier 

prayer for payment of due HRA kept on pursuing 	the matter 

before the 	concern 	authority time 	and 	again but 	the 

Respondents are bent upon not to extend the benefit of the 

said judgment to the present Applicants only on the ground 

that they were not the party to the proceeding i OA No 

23/98 The Applicants highlighting their grievances 

preferred yet another representation dated 1242005 wherein 

they have indicated the judgment and order dated 1612204 

passed in DA No 67/2304 (NFIB Emplc:yees Union and Anr-" Vs-

1JO I and Ors ) (Annexure—G) 

A 	copy 	of 	one 	of 	such 

representations dated 1242005 is 

annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-H 

410. 	That the Respondents on receipt of the sa:i.d 

representations preferred by the Applicants have issued 

communic:ations to the Station Director AIR S  E::oma to 

ascertain as to whether the judgment and order dated 

16122034 (Annexure-G) has been implemented or note To that 

effect communication dated 15.62005 may be referred to In 

reply to the said communication the Station Director AIR 

7 



Kohima issued a comrnunicat ion dated 162005 indicating the 

fact that on obtaining appravai from the Ministry of 

Finance the judgment of this Hon'bie Court dated 16122004 

(Annexure--G) has been implemented 

Copies of the communlcatlofls dated 

152335 and 16,6.2005 are annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEX1JRE- ... I 

and J.  

411 	That the Respc:ndents thereafter in response to one 

of the representations filed by the Applicants issued the 

impuç:ned communication dated 2792005 conveying the 

decision of the appropriate authority rejecting the prayer 

made by the Applicants for payment of HRA at par with the 

other similarly situated employees. However the Respondents 

have not yet c:ommunicated the decision of the competent 

authority by which the prayer for payment of due HRA has 

been rejected. 

The Applicants crave leave of this Hon ble c:ourt 

for a direction to the Respondents to place the decision of 

the competent authority as indicated in the impugned 

communication dated 27.9.200E. 

A 	copy 	of 	the 	impugned 

communIcation dated 27.9.2005 	is 

annexed 	herewith and marked 	as 

ANNEXURE 

4.12. 	 That 	the 	applicants 	joined/posted 	the 

services under the Respondents subsequently but they are 

similarly situated like that of the Appi Ic: ant in OA No 

20/99 and as such they are entited to similar treatment as 

Im 
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regards payment of HRA Although both the sets of employees 

are cjuided by same set of, rules as well as service 

cpnditjons the respondents without any basis granted two 

different rates of HRA which is impermissible and without 

any basis It is noteworthy to mention here that the benefit 

of the Annexure-B judcjrnent has been made applicable to the 

applicants in CA 192/96 debarr'ing the others from the said 

benefit withoi.t any basis 

413. 	 That the app:Licants beg to state that the law 

well settled that in the event of passing of a judgment by 

conpetent court of law laying clown certain law s  same is 

required to be made appl icat:le to all similarly situated 

employees without any disc:riminatiOn.In the instant case the 

respondents without any basis formulated two sets of 

employees namely the applicants in OA No23/98 and the 

present applicants The applicants in CA No23/98 are 

getting their due rate of HRA pursuant to the AnnexureB 

judgment which was passed taking into consideration the Apex 

Court Judgment and on the other hand the present applicants 

are getting lesser rate of HRA whereas both the sets of 

employees are working in the same office under same service 

conditions. The manner and method applied by the respondents 

is totally arbitrary and violative of article 14 and 16 of 

the Constitution of India and laws framed thereuncler.  

414. 	That the applicants beg to stte that the laws 

].aid down in the Arinexur'e .... B C and C judgments are equally 

applicable to the present Applicants and as such they are 

also entitled to equal rate of HRA as ftas been made 

9 
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applicable to their c:oli*?aques who were the applicants in OA 

20/98 The discriminat:ions ml tted out to the present 

applicant by the respondents is perse illegal and in 

voiat.on of aforesaid judgments and as such the 

respondents are liable for committing contempt of Court and 

liable for sever punishment. 

15 	That the appi ic:ants beg to state that in Nagaland 

all the employees of Central Govt are getting higher rate 

of HRA then the present applicants and as such the action on 

the part of the respondents are illegal arbitrar'y and 

violative of article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India 

and 1 aws framed thereunder .  

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION 

Foi' that the action/inaction on the part of the 

Respondents'. in not allowing the applicants to draw HRA at 

the rate applicabi e to the similarly situated employees is 

illegal, arbitrary and same isli able to be set aside and 

quashed 

5.2. 	For that the respondents acted contrary to the 

settled proposition of law in discriminating the present 

applicant from their legitimate claim of HRA at a higher 

r'ate and as such appropriate di rec:t ion need be issued to the 

respondents to release due HRA to the present applicants 

along with the arrears due thereon. 

5,3. 	For that the iat&t is well settled that when a 

principle has be laid down in the judgment by a competent 
10 
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court of 1 aw 	said principle is requi red to be made 

applicable to a). 1 the simil any situated employees without 

requiring them to approach the door of the c:ourt again and 

again.. In the instant case benefit of the Annexure1 

judgment has been macic applicable only to the applicants in 

CiA 192/9,20/9E3 and 7/2004 whereas the present applicants 

are yet to receive the said benefit, and as such appropriate 

direction need be issued to the respondents to release HRA 

to the present applicant at the rate applicable to the other 

set of employee in terms of aforesaid judgments.. 

4. 	For that the respondents have acted ii legally in 

not releasing the HRA to the present applicants even after 

repeated representations made by them and as such the action 

on the part of the respondents is required to be declared 

unconstitutional and to set aside the same holding the 

respondents liable for contempt. 

5..5. 	For that in any view of the matter the impugned 

action of the respondents are not sustainable in the eye of 

law and liable to be set aside and quashed. 

The applicants crave leave of the Iion'ble Tribunal 

to advance more grounds both legal as well as factual at 

the time of hearing of the case.. 

6. DEIAI LB OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That 	the applicants declare that they 	have 

exhausted all the remedies available to them and there is no 

alternative remedy available to them.. 

11 
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7 t1(TTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN NY OTHER 

COURTg 

The applicanis further declare that they have not 

filed previously any application 5  writ petition or suit 

reciarding the grievances in respect of which this 

application is macic before any other court or any other 

Dench of the Tribunal or any otherthority nor any such 

application writ petition or suit pendinq before any of 

them 

S. RELIEF SOUGHT_FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above 9  

the applicant most respcct'fully prayed that the instant 

application be admitted records be called for and after 

hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be shown 

and on perusal of records be grant the following reliefs to 

the applicant:- 

8i.. To direct the Respondents to release HRA 	at 	the 

rate as made applicable to the applicants in OA 192/9620/98 

and 7/2004 along 	with arrear and i8Y 	interest 	on 	such 

a r rear 

8..2.. 	To set aside and quash the decision of the 

competent 	authority in rejecting the prayer 	of 	the 

ppl icants towards payment of due HRA as indicated in the 

communication dated 279205 12 
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B3 	Cost of the appl:ication. 

Any other rd ef/r'ei i.efs to whIch the applicant is 

entitled to under the facts and c :i rcumstances of the case 

and deemed fit and propern 

9, INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case the 

applicants prays for an interim order directincj the 

Respondents to release the due HRA to the Applicants 

aaaa. an a 	a 	ann, 	Manna Man nasa a daMns an 

PARTICULARS OF THE 	P1 O 

la I.P.O. NOn 

Date 

Payable at 	Suwahati 

12a LIST OF ENCLOS1JRES 

As stated in the Index a 

13 
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VERIFICATION 

I , 	 Sri 	Avi 	Thakro ac!ed about 34 years q 	SOfl 	Of 

Late 	Kij.::ro 	r e s i d e n t 	of Koh:ima, 	Nmaland do 	her'eby 

sol emni.y af"f:Lrm 	and 	verify that 	the 	statements 	made 	in 

pararrapis )kj%0 00 are 

true 	to my 	knowl edqe and 	those made 	in 

paragraphs ! 	 ! are 	tru 	to my informat ion 

derived 	from 	t h e 	r'ecords arid 	the 	rests 	a r e my 	humble 

submission before 	t h e 	Hon b1 e 	Tribunal. , 	 I have 	n o t 

suppreSsed any material 	facts of 	the case0 

I am the Applicant No0 1 in the instant OA and I 

am authorise to swear this Verification on behalf of all the 

App l:ic ants0 

And I 	icn on this the 	)er:i.fication on this 

•H 	' day of 	of 2005. 

'kro  

Siqrrature 
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I 

To, 
The Deputy Director Ceneral 
NSSO (FOl)) 
New Dclhi-66 

(Through proper channel) 

Sub :- Applicabihty of House Rcnt @ 15%.( B- Class city) Regarding 

Sir, 

With retcrcnce to the aboVe cited subject, I am to state that the staffs of 
NSSO( l( )U) R.O. l<ohinia are getting I louse Rent @ 15% as per CAT, Cuwahati, 
0.A No.20/97 (II. 27-10-2000 and also by the staffs of National Informaiks Centre, 
Kohima b' the Same CAT vidc-O.A.330/2002 dt.14-02-2003. Since I have joined the 
t.kprtment after the judgment, I appeal to your authority to make me admissible 
for the higher rate of House I4ent as admissible to other staffs of NSS() (FOD), 
Kohina and central employees posted in Nagaland. 

For this act of ldndncss, I shall he ever grateful to you. 

Dated:- 29-10-2004 
Place:- Kohima Yours faithfully 

(AVI 'I'IIAKRO) 
Investigator, 

NSS0(1-01)),R.0, Kohini:i 
Nagaland 

.Iudgicnt COPY  of CAT C uawahati 
O.A. No.20/98 (It. 27-10-2000 
O.A. No. 330/2002 dt.14-02-2003 

I 
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Original Application No.91 of 1996 
 

Shri tnie1 Sangrna and 8ipthers 	
.Pplicnt 

By Advocate Mr S. Sarma and Mr B. Nehta. 

-versus- 

Union of India and others 	 .
.Respondents 

By Advocate Mr C. Sarma, Addi. C.G.s.c. 

Original Application No.87 oE 1996 

Shi.j C.T. I3alachandran and 32 others 

By Advocate Mr S. Sarma and Mr B. Mehta 

-versus-- 

Union of India and others 	
... 	 ..Respondents 

By Advocate Mr G. Sarma, Addi. C.G S.C. 

Original Application No.45 of 1997 

Shrj L. Shashjdharan Nair and 9 others 	. 	. ......Applicants 
By Advocate Mr S. Sarma and Mr B. Mehta 

-versus- 

Union of India and others . 	. 	 .. 	
Respondents 

By .".dvocate Mr C. Sarma, Addi. C.C.S.C. 

	

c 	9. Original Application No.197 of 1996 

Shri P.C. George and 66 others 	 Applicants 
By Advocate Mr S. Sarma 

'Unionof India and others 	 ......Respondents 
By vocate Mr A.K. Choudhury, AddI. C.G.S.C. 

10. biiginal Application No.28 of 1996 

	

A' 	
Shi Hiralal Dey and 8 others 	 Applicants 
BY Advocate Mr A.C. Sarma and Mr H. Talukdar 

-versus- 

Union of India and other 	 Respondents 
By Advocate Mr A.K. Choudhury, AddL. C.G.S.C. 

Al- 

AppljCafltS 
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.Origina1iAPP1iaatb0t0 26/96 and;trie8 
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l J 	
.dy,of June 19.97. 	 . 

(AT KO1IMA) 

TheHon'ble Mr justice,D.N. Baruah,)F 	air 

' 	•. 	 ... 	i ••  

The Hon'ble Mr G L Sang1y1ne,Adm1fli8t1'e Member 
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1 Original Application No 2669199b ....AppliCafltS 
ShriRam Bachan and 14 other 	 ., , •. 

By Advocate Mr A Ahrned 

-versUS- 
 - .Respondents 

Union of India and others 

By Advocate Mr s. A.Li, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

2. Original Application No.268Ot 1996 	 ..Açplicants 
Shri Nomal Chandra Das and 55 others 
By Advocate Mr A. i'hmed 

-verSUS 

..UoiOfl of India and others 
/ Mr S. Ali, Sr. C.G.S.C. vocate

3. OIgl Application No.279 . 9t . 1996  . 
BhattaChaee and 31 otherS D.

cate Mr A. Ahme . 	.. 	,. 	' 
414 

,ç 	 ... .' 	. 	
.. 	 . 	...' 	. 	.., 

. 	
-versus- 

_o 
s1ffliOfl of India and others 

By Advocate Mr S. Au, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

4. Original Application No.lOf 1997 

Shri I-lari Knirthafl v1azutndar and 24 otherS 

By Advocate Mr A. Ahmed 

-versus- 

Union of India and others 

By Advocate Mr S. Au, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

5. Original AppliC3tiOfl No.14 ot 1997 
Shri Jatifl Chardra Kalita and 19 others - 

ByAdvocat.e MrA Ahmed-' 

.

I 

	

-yen us- 	 . 

Union of India and others  

By Advocate Fir S. Au, Sr.. C.G.S.C... .. 

..Respondeflts 

.AppliCaflt8 

.FtespondentS 

.. . .AppliCaflt5 

.. .Respondents 

.AppliCafltS 

.iespondent 5  

I L 

I' 
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11. Original Application No.190 of 1996.-' 

1. National Federation of Informatin - and 

	

0$ 	 • 	
.$.0•. 	 .. 

	

• 	..Broadcasting tEmp1oyees,,DoordarsanKendra, 
Nagaland Unit, represented byIJnit 
Secretary - A BesoY4 	I 

L 	 0 	 • 

0 	 2. MrA. Beso, work .ing, )as Senior•.Engineering 
Asstt. (Group C),'D.D.K 	Kohimat 

0: . 	
• ........ Appllcants 

• 	By Advocate Mr S. Sarma and Mr B.Mehta 

• 0 	 -versus- 	0 	1 

0 	 Union of India and others 	0  .......Respo.ndents 

By Advocate Mr A.K. Choudhury, Ad.C.G.S.C. 

4t Original ApplicationNo.19lof'199 

Shri Kedolo •Tep and 16 otherz 	......Applicants 

By Advocate Mr S. Sarma and Mr B. Mehta 

	

-versus- 	0 

Union of India and others 0 	......Respondents 
By Advocate Mr. A.K. Choudhury, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

0 	
•#TAt)t 	 . 	 0 

13. Original Applicaionq.55 of 1997 . 
• 	 (. 	

0•• 	
0 	 •o 	

•0 	

0 	

0 

,0 • 	
$.• 	 1. Shri Ranjan Kumar Deb, 	0 

Secretary, All India R.M.S. & Mail 
Motor Service Employees Union and 

0 	 32 others. 	
0 

• 	• 	:..1(Ji.) 	
0 	 0 

0 
: I 2.hri Prasenjit Deb, S.A., Railway Mail 

. 	 Service, Dimapur Railway Station, 
Dimapur, Nagaland. 

	

• A/ 	
0 	

0 	
......Applicants 

By Advocate Mr N.N. Trikha 	
0 

-versus- 

Union of India and others 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr G. Sarma, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

Original App1icationNo.192 

National Federation, of Information 
and BroadcastingtEmployees, 0 

All India Radio, Nagaland Unit, 
represented by Unit Secretary - Mr K. Tep. 

Mr Kekolo Tep, Transmission.Executive, 
All India Radio, Kohima, Nagaland 

By Advocate Mr S. Sarma and Mr B. Mehta 

0 	 -versus- 	: 	
0 	 • 

Union of India and others 	.......Reaponderits 

By Advocate Mr A.KChoudhUry,Add1..C.G.S.C. 
0 	 0 

0 	 .......... 0 •. * 
••j 	 — 

T •..;. 	
0 

ML 

• f '': / 

0 	 - 

- g 
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15, Original Application 
No.2b of 1997 

Shri 	Jagdamb 	hail, 
. 

General Secretary, Civil Audjt 
V  

V , 	Accounts Association 	and 308 other the 	 employees of 
Office of the Acoutañt' Generai '(ohima, Nagaland  

V 

Vf 

By Advocate\flr N.N. Trj 

V 

 
V - 

-versus- 

Union of India and others 

By Advocate tr G. Same, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

OR DEi< 

Date of decision. 10-6-1997 	
'V 

Jugment deliver ,j in open court at Kohjr 	(circujit 
/ srttiM the applications are dispos 	Of No order as to I1VVYVV 	 V 	

V 
f/&'1 costs. 

- 	 - VV 	 V 	

•V 	 ' 	

VV 
(V 	

HAXfiAN 

. 	 (A) 

- V — 

	 •V 	

- 	 V 

Vl 	
!• VV1V 	 V• 	 . - 

	

V 
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. .(. 

	

I.  - 	 ••.•-• -- •-.- 	-----•--. 	- - 	 ________________ 
• 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 • 

	

fr. 	 I 

ORDER 
S 	

• 	 -i: 	
I• 	 • 

	

.BARUAH.J. (V.C.) 	
;•• 	. 

, 	

I. 	 . 	 • 	 S 	 • 	 • 	 . 
• 	 . 	 . 	 •.•, 5,. , 	• . c 

• 	All the above applications involve common questions 

	

I-. 	 •. 

•••
of law, and similar facts.. Therefore, we, proppse to dispose of 

• 	_eql . 

all the,applicatiOflSbY this common order. 	. 

	

. 	• 	. 	. 	••- 

2. 	Facts for the purpose. of disposal ofhe applications 

are: 	 . 	, 

The applicants are employees of the. Government of 

India working India working in various departments including 

Defence Department. O.A.Nos.266/96, 268/96, 279/96, 18/97 and 

are Defence Civilian employees under the Ministry of 

	

• I. 	
'Dr e 	O.A.Nos.91/96, 87/96, 45/97, 197/96 and 28/96 are 

	

I • • • 	 . employës in the Subsidiary Intelligence Bureau Department under 

the Mh)'stry of Home Affairs, in O.A.No.190/96 the members 

	

0, 	
• 

• 	 . 	
applicant Association are employees under, Doordarshan, 

• 	 j 	 . 	 • 
Mtion and Broadcasting, and ..at' present. posted 2i s t r y of Informa  

at Kohima, in O.A.No.191/96 the applicants are employees of 

the Department of Census, Ministry of Home Affairs, in O.A. 

No.55/97 the applicants are employees under Railway Mail Service 

under the Ministry of Communication, in O.A.No.192/96 the 

members of the applicant Union are employees of All India Radio, 

and in O.A.No.26/97 the applicant is an employee under the 

Comptroller and Auditor General. 

3. 	All the applicants are now posted in various parts 

of the State of Nagaland. They are, except the applicant in 

O.A.No.55197, are claiming House Rent Allowance (HRA for 

short) at the rate applicable to the employees of'B' class cities 

of the country on the basis of the Office Memorrdum No.11013/2/ 

86-E.II(B) dated 23.9.1986 issued by the Joint Secretary to the 

Government of India, Ministry of Finance (Deptt.'of Expenditure), 

New Dejhi, on the ground that they have been posted in Nagaland. 



I  

U 

• 	 : :. 	
d) 

'' The President of India issued an order dated .8.1.1962 to 'the . .- 

effect that the employees of. P&T Department in the' Naga Hills 

and Tuensang Area who were not provided with rent 'free quarters 

would draw HRA at the :_,'r6'te applicable to the employees of 

'B' class cities of the county on the basis of 10 M No 2(22)-E 1I(B)60 

dated 2.8. .1 960. However,' tle . authori ties 3  denied the same to 

the employees ignoring the circular of .19.86.$ituated thus, being 

aggrieved some of the employees approached this Tribunal and 

,the Tribunal gave direction to the authorities to pay HRA to 

those applicants with effect. from 18.5.1986. Being dissatisfied 

with the aforesaid order passed by this Tribunal in O.A.No.42(G) 

of 1989, S.K. Ghosh and others -vs- Union of India and others 

the respondents filed SLP and in due course the Supreme Court 

dismissed the 	said SLP 	(Civil 	Appeal 	No.2705 	of 	1993) 	affirming 

order of 	this 	Tribunal 	passed 	in 	O.A.No.42(Q) 	of 	1989 	with 

som 	modification 	We 	quote 	the 	concluding 	portion 	of 	the 

judint of the Apex Court .pased in the above appeal: 

"We 	see 	no 	infirmity in 	the judgment 
of 	the 	Tribunal 	under 	appeal 	No 	error 	with 
the reasoning and the conclusion reached therein 
We are, however, of the view that rthe Tribunal 

- has 	not 	justified 	in. 	granting 	arrears 	of. House 
Rent 	Allowance 	to',  the 	respondents,Pfrom 	May 
18, 	1986. 	The 	respondents 	are 	entitled 	to 	the 
arrears only with effect 	from October 	1, 	1986 
when 	the recommendation of the IVth Central 
Pay 	Commission 	were 	enforced. ?'$We "direct 
accordingly and modify the order of the Tribunal 
to 	that 	extent. 	The 	appeal, 	therefore, 	disposed 
of. No costs." 

From the judgment of the Apex 	Court 	quoted 	above, 	it 	is 	now 

J)/ 
well established that the employees posted in Nagaland would 

be entitled to get HRA as indicated in the aforesaid judgment. 

4. 	The said judgment relates to the employees of the 

Telecommunication and Postal Department. Later on, the c:ivilian 

employees of the Defence Department as well as employees 

of the other departments of the Central Government who were 

not paid HRA, therefore, being aggrieved by the action of the 

respondenl:s....... 



'F ; 	 •• 	 .. 

I 	 / 
3 	

( 

-. 

respondents in refusing to give the benefit of the HRA In terms 

of hejudgmeflt of the Apex Court quotedabove 1 ,,some employees .  

approached this Tribunal by filing -several 'original applications. 

- 	All the applications were disposed of by.:this Tribunal by a common 

- ' 
	order dated 22.8.1995. In . the said ..order.thiS Tribunal allowed 

the original applications and directed thet respondents to pay 

HRA to those applicants. The Tribunal, in the. aforesaid order, 

among others observed as follows: 

House 	rent 	allowance 	at 	the 

" rate 	applicable 	to 	the 	Central 	Government 
I  

employees, in 	,B 	(B1-B2) 	class., cities/towns 

for 	the 	period 	from 	1.10.1986 i or f actual 	date 

of 	posting 	in 	Nagaland 	if 	it 	is 	• subsequent 

thereto, 	as 	the 	case 	may 	be 	upto 	28.2.1.991 

••, ,,v and 	at 	the 	rate 	as 	may 	be 	applicable 	from 
and • c'.47 

• 

time 	to 	time 	as 	from 	1.3.1991 	onwards 
continue to pay the same." 

ilk 

• 	Thereafter 	the 	civilian 	employees 	of 	Defence 	Department 	also 
• 	I 	,• 

• claimed 1-IRA 	on 	the 	basis 	of 	the 	said 	judgment 	of 	the 	Apex 

Court,and circular dated 23.9.1986 by moving various applications, 

namely, O.A.No.124/195 	and 	O.A.No.125/95. 	This 	Tribunal 	by 	yet 

another common order dated 	24.8.1995 passed 	in O.A.Nos.124/95 

and 	125/95 	allowed 	the 	applications ., directing 	the 	respondents 

to pay HRA to the Defence civilian employees posted in Nagaland 

in 	the same manner as ordered on 22.8.1995 above. These orders 

were, however, challenged by the respondents before the Apex 

Court and the said appeals alonwith some other appeals were 

disposed of by the Apex Court in C.A.N.1592 of 1997 dealing 

with Special (Duty) Allowance and other allowances. However, 

the Apex Court did not make any reference to HRA in the order 

dated 17.2.1997. Thi'efore, it is now sett1d that t.ie employees 

• posted in Nagaland are entitled to HRA. 

In view of the above and in .  the line of the Apex Court 

judgment and this Tribunal's order dated 22.8.1995 passed in 

O.A.Nos.48/91 	and others 	we hold that 	all the 	appliCfltS 	in 

the 	above original applications are entitled 	to 1-IRA at the rate 

applicable 



.. 	 .' 	 , 
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• 	 '. 

applicable to the CentraF Government employees of 'B' class 

of cities and towns for the period from 1.10.1986 or from, the 

actual date of posting in .Nagaland if the posting is subsequent 

to the said date, as the ,case may be, upto, 28.2.1991 and at the 

rate as may be applicable from time..totime from 1.3.1991 

onwards and continue to,. pay the sametill the said notification 

is in force. 	 •-• 

Accordingly we'7 direct the respondents to pay the 

applicants 	HRA 	as 	above 	and 	this 	must. ' be 	done 	as 	early 	as 

possible, 	at 	any 	rate 	within 	a period of three months from 	the 

date of receipt of the order. 

In 	O.A.Nos.91/96, 	87/96, 	190/96, 	191/96, 	45/97, 	192/96, 

197/96 and 55/97, the applicants have also claimed 10% compensa- 

tion 	in 	lieu 	of 	rent 	free 	accommodation. 	The 	learned 	counsel 
r. 

for 	the 	applicants 	submit 	that 	this 	Tribunal 'in 	O.A.No.48/91 

r' 	 others 	have 	already 	granted 	such compensation. 	Mr 	S. 	Au 

learndr. 	C.G.S.C. 	and 	Mr G. 	Sarma, 	learned 	Addl. 	C.G.S..C., ' 

I ddnôf dis ute the same. 
• 	'•' 	 .' 	 14' 	(' 	 _ 	t 	, 

8 	%We have gone throigh the order dated 22.8.1995. passed 

'i'nOA.No.48/91 	
and others. In the said order this Tribunal, among 

others, passed the following order: 

"2.(a) 	Licence 	fee 	at 	the 	rate 	of 10% 
of 	monthly 	pay 	(subject 	to 	where 	it was 
prescribed 	at 	a 	lesser 	rate 	depending upon 
the extent 	of 	basic 	pay) 	with 	effect from 

1.7.1987 	or 	actual 	date 	of 	posting 	in 	Nagaland 
if 	it 	is 	subsequent 	thereto, 	as 	the 	case may 
be, 	upto 	date 	and 	continue 	to 	pay the same 
until the concession is not withdrawn or modified 
by 	the 	Government 	of 	India 	or 	till 	rent free 
accommodation is 'not provided." 

The aforesaid judgment covers the present cases also. Accordingly, 

we hold 	that 	the applicants are entitled to 	get the compensation 

in lieu of rent free accommodation in the manner indicated 

in........ 

•, 	'•'• 	',,•e 
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Li 

in the 	'hi ordc'i 

9. 	. 	
Acordingy we direct the respondents to pay to the 

applicants 10%' compensation in lieu of rent. free accommodation 

as above. This must be done as early as possible, at any rate, 

within a period of three months from the date of receipt of 

. 	 ( 

- (74 	l 	
the applications are accodIngl) disposed of However, 

	

J A 	Considering ,1he 
entire facts and circumstances of the casL we 

mak4 	)Wr as to Costs. 
.:r 
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C. 
'RiUAL 

Original P.plCrzon 	. 20 of 1c3 

Date of decision: This Lb: 7h day of October 2000 

The Hon 1 ble.Mr 3ustico D.N. C113hUry,.viCeChairmafl 

Shri T.M.Singh and 13 otherS . ......APpiiCtS 

All the applicants are working 
under the Assistant. Director, 
National Sample Survey Orgn-is-LiOfl 

Kohima - 
By Advocate Mr A.K. Roy. 

5-' 

-J 

- versus - 

The Union of India, re p r e sn:ed b.' 
Secretary.tO th Government 	India 
1'inistry of Planning and 
Programme Imr)lc.mentior, 
Ne\i Delhi. 
The Director, 
National Sample Survey Organ:iiOns 
(ield Operacion Division): : 
New Delhi. 
The Assistafl  
National Sample Survey 0rganSt01"# 

('ield OperL ON i)iviiOn) , 

Kohima. 	 . 
4. The AdnlinistraCi/0 Officer, 	. 

Nati'onal Sample Survey Organlati0fl' 

• 	
(ie1d Operation DivisiOn)-, 

- — New Delhi 	 - 	
espOaC flLC 

y Advccate tlr 13 S Basumatary: rCCJ-  

' ' S 	 -, S 	 •, 	

A 

s ;/ 	V• 	- 	 .•• 
• 	. 

• 	 / 	.,• 	

:, 

• 

''- 

\ 	- / o R D E il.  

• 	.. 	
••> 	

. 	 . 

C1-10DHURY.3- (V.0.) 
 

I 	
. 

l-i 
Te a r)l ica:1LS 	e 	o::a 	ifl flUnDC- A 

	

h 	p 	 a 
	L li( 

are workng under respOnf 	. an pote, n 	a. Th 

• 	 ,. 	
.-••-- 	 -• ., '. 

:ppl cnLS ha e rnoeO 	t 	
_a 

O f C iusa1 by the 
	 .O 	:Y IC)USROCLz 

( 1ii.A 	Ior 	1iOC t ) 

	

as 	iS bl C 	o Cntral Cc.fl 

ç1a35 	
tflO 	 .L 

I 	eploycC5i 



-•- 

(-- 	 / 

,- 

H 

-' 

'-••-1r 	
'' 

— 

• and 	th 	re,licf 	ough L foc 	a 	sme 	1cc f is 	granted 	to tie 
applicants 	to 	espouse 	tir Oro . 	 ilc 
aPplication 	udner 	the P 	2. c n 	 f 	ule 	4 ()(a) 	o 	tia H 
Central 	Ad mi n i s t V ei t ive 	7  Trjbu(l. Procedd) 	•Ruls 	1937. 
TJe 	n1attr 	is 	no: longer 	R 0 s.interora,and 	in 	Coormity 
with 	Lhc 	crlr 	 or 	this 	Tribunal 	a ud 	z Le 
6ecisi05 	render 	by 	the 	Aoex 	Cbur, 	Lt 	i1 	therefore, 
o r d u 	d 	'Llhat 	all 	the 	fourtn 	pDlcants 
application 	are 	entij. 	c 	 e - appli.cablie 	to 
Central 	Governmen 

for 	the 	period 	from 	L1O.1926 E rcinz 	actual re 	of 
Posting 	inNgalna 	if 	cscn 

!or 

seuec__totc 

said 	data, 	as 	th 	c.isc 	may 	C)O 	Z. L 	T11. 	&nã 	at 

aLo 	as 	ma y 	be 	a Dp 1 icaoieI 1 t1 - to;Zron 	1 

on-. Clids 	and 	conti iu2 	'c 	cc: 	t 

notification 	is 	in 	force. 	 • 

2 	The 	appcL1ons 	cora 	qly 	alloea 

respàndents 	are 	diectcd 	o 	coplL 	tha 	'x.rciso 	a 	early 

as 	possible, 	at 	any 	rate 	x h in ,  a 	ocroo 	of 	three 	months 

flow 	Lha date 	of 	ccc1riL 	OL 	this oLder. 

•:::. 	o 	orc1er 	cs 	t 	cc,L:. 
I- 

- 

•: 

-\- - 	/ •, 
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N o - I 20 7 /3/9 6 (V ig (CC  

J \ ((
vcLntnetoFhdta & ' 

Mitstty OL SausUCS & prOgraV1 
tmpernCtaOL 

Nauoflal Stnpe Survey Orga1'1Jfl 

(F&d Operat(0 S DLvIsLOfl) C Block 3r. Floor, 

\
4 

I  I 	

NC" Dcu-11OO 62 	' 

S 	

4 	

LD ed4 2001 

t 	
C 	4 	

f 	
: - 

Subjcc - 	implernentattoti o f j idCfl1t dated 27.10 2000 0 A O' 2019Sf 	b - 	

A 

Shr f M Singh &13 OILLr5 

 

. . 	

: 	

• 	 •S .  • 	 :; 	
;: 	 ' 	 • 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 

 

A rcfcreflcc s uwued w ssisaflt Dtcector CuvahattS 1cr 

0. 
B- 

12o17/3/970V2 	
dated S I 2001 o U e subC cd above f

o rdals a copy 	" 

o fudgerneflt of th Hoifble CAT 
GUVI ui t above 	

c& and SUbSqUC1 

1cfs from Heaa of office Ko 	ard to say tt te r'2tter h bcn C\fl1 	in ' 

: COflSU1a1O With 
MiSt'° Statisties & pog.ra 	

irrp1menatiOT 	Min13 	had 	° : 	• 

considcred th judgcrnCfl in COflSU1tOtL w'h 
t 	of F ce(DeP?mt ci 

t\pCflthtUrC) and th 4nis 	
of1LfliC 	

urder - 

'The piopO 	of MmS 	of S a$s 1 CS & ProgT' i 	
for 

,impiC11entOfl of umeflt caied 27 
	2O0 of CAl GuWa 	Bei th 

0 A No 20/95 f'ied by Si 	MS 	13 o'heiS l enhpOVe 

of NSSO(FOD), Nag1a Ui has beei 	
this M-itt 

aree,t0 the profosal to imp1eflt the ud 
	t rept of ptti10' '(1 

•. 	
;,. 

I I 	
I 	 q 

C 	
in ViCW of the above, S upr1flt tent & H 0 	

is advi'd to' ,5 
na 

plcmcntth 	stt judgcm 	n respect of the 	
priO91Y 

report compi flCC to thb DvOfl 	
eQ1ately 	 I 

•0t' 	 . 	

C 

I 	

• 	Il 	• 

I 	 - 
, \ 

\ / 
(V K.BAJAJ) Y 

0 
Ia, 

O 	 The 	
& 0 

ALA 
2 

/ 	Gop0- 
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Govenimcjt Of India 
Mmist0 of statistics & i 

NatlolkIl Sainpk Sun e Organ1sat 
• (Field Operations Division) 

Reaionaj Office  

Daklanc, 
'NearSuill Church, 

Kollima-79700 I 
/ 	 Dated 30.05.2001 

	

1-
Icad of OfflCC,NSSO(FOD) RcQjonal O)fflce,Kohjfl)a is hcrcbyd I 

	drJnnsc Rent Allowance (HI) at 'B' class cities and tOwjs at the rate of i 5 %ofBasjspav to the F011o\viilg staff(fojtccii in number) posted in Kohinia wish effective from the month of May'200 
I onwards-diati dil 	 i20I 	

6(C 	
and as 

Sti T.M.Singh, 	Asstt.S uperintciic1ei[ 
Sri D.Singlia 	Asstt.Superiftciidcnt 
Sri K.B.Chet1 	Investiga( 
Sri S.K.Roy 	 do 	. 	. 	 .' 
Sri P.Gogoi 	 do 6, 	Sri Dcbashjs Dey 	do 
Sri B.C.Payeng 	do 	 ' 
Sri O.Pation 	 do 	 " 
Sri L.K.Ngathjjigjj 	do  

10 /Smt IK.K.Sang!a 	U.D.c. H. 	SriSurcs1pf 	. 	L.D.0 	 . 
Sri Lorho Dcli 	 (10 	

. Sri C. D. Hazarika 	Driver 
 S I1 	't 'C S 	 P 	

V. 

They are entitled to draw the arrears of l'lli\ at 'B' class rate \'ithe dive 
from ].10.86 or actual date of posting in this Regional 

OfflccNSSQ( 1: OD)KOFJ1MA: . as per the above 

	

fl1CI1j''-r Jwpnnt, 	 . 

(SJAS) 
SUPER1NTENDENF 

DDO/Ho. 

All Concerned Offieials 
Copy to: 

	

I. 	Bill Clcrk to prepare the arrears bill as admissible to the incuinbciits. 
Pay & Accouts Ocer,M/Q Statistics & 11.Kolkt:i alonvith Judgcmcn & above mentioned Division's reference letter. 
Direclor(Adinn) NSSQ(FQ[)) .Pusl)J)a 13havan,Nw Delhj-62. with reference to Division 0M.No.B1201713196(vju (cc) dated 0.05,20()I for his kind Iflforflha[joi 
Dircctor(NE7) NSSO(F01)) Guvahatj for his kind informatioll  Notice Board 

/ W: 
(S.1 AS) 	' 

SU1ER1NTFNI'FN1' 
1)1)0/HO 
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ORDER 

 

SHE ET  

Originat p p l .i  
C ation No 

.Msc 	
/ 

• 	 :  ~tempt Potjtj0 No, 

• 	RQvu.Appjjc3t.0 	No. 	
/ 

Applicant •( s) 

Respondent(s)  

Advocate f'or tho Rpp  licant (3) 

-.-&_ A d vacateF-or the Rospondent() 

Note 5  or theRtr.JDaj 	
Orcer of th;i 	 n e.  

I. 

14.22003 Present 	The Honbje Mr. Jstjc U.Ii. 
Chowdhury, V±Ce-Cha!an. 

Heard Mr. A.jkhrned, 

counsel 1or tfitj applicant r.0 also  

Deb Roy., learned Sr. 

rosporiUnts. 

.• 	 I 

Attodil 

- - 
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The isu risj in t il i s  • . 	

. 	 app1jcatjo is to the 	
of 

House Rent 41lowance to those Civilian 

employees workIrg in the Ntjonaj Infr 
• 

	

	 matics Centre, t4 flItcy of 
IflOLrrin 

Technology. The rnauta is no loni;r 
• 	 integra in vjw of the 

orders passed oj 
the Tribu1 as wejj as,the Suprere Court 
in like matters. The issue was a;aj0 
raed before the supre me  Courtby th 
Union of India

against the judgm;nt and .• 	
order passed by the Tribunal dated 

228 1995 in the cdseof H. Leodon Ab 
• 	 an preme Court made the following 

fLVt1Ofl3 

2. Th appellants before us 
Contended that the resoondent s  ç 	f are not entitled to such benefits 
in. terms Of differeji noLjfjcj 
ons issued by the'Goveren 
from time to time. The ?rio1rja! 
examined the.rtter and held 
the respondents are entiziedt o  
House Rent Allowanc e  at tne rate 
prescribed for 2' class CItIeS 
to the Central Goverrent ernploy 
ees which wuld be payable it the 
rate of 15% frorn.1.i.1985'tQ 
30.9.1986 andfrom 1.10.1986 at 

- flat rate prescribed under O.k. • . l 	
dated 7.8.1987 read wIth, anotner 

date'j 13.11.1937 and the 
notification GSRNO.623 () 
amending'the Fundatnentai Rule 45A 
with effect from 1.7.1987 'as held 
by this Court in Civil Appeaj 
No.2705 of 1991, (Union of India 
V. S.K. Ghosh). This part of the 
order mde by he Trinurial Is not. 
in challenge Lefore us" (AIR 2001 
SC 2826 Paragraph 2) 

In the Supreme Court the.Isue was as to 

whether the enlployees posted in Nagaland 

were entjtjed rent free aCcomuodatjo0 or 

compensatIon in lieu tnereof, The Suorne' 

Courto th'refore, in tue above ce 

finally held that 

ICThUS 	L 1,1 t,3 COflCIuSjci ,  Is 

CQ 

I 	 - 
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13 no 
Ueciou Jt Lht OVer11jUeILL ui 
India entitling the Cencrl 
Governmentmploes 'posted 

• 	in, Nagalaric, excpt'who tre 
eligib3e for theconcessjon 
of reit free accorflJnoLiatjfl or 
comperistion in lieu thereof 
under 0,4. 12-11-60/ACC-I, 
dated2.3,igGQ and, tkrefore, 
the'view taken b. the Tribunal 
in this reqard ha OL to be 
set. aside. (AIR 2001 SC 2826. 
paragraph 9). 

In view of the legal position 
mentioned above the applicLInts are 
also  - covered by the decision of the 
Supreme Court entitling them to HRA at 
the rate presCribed for 	' Cls Cities 

to the Central Government employees 

which would-be payable at.the rate of 

15% from 1.1.1986 to 30.9.19e5 and frc.ru 
.1.10,1986 at flat rate prescr!ed unur 

U.M. dated 7.8.1937 and the notification 
GSR No. 6 .23 (E) - amenuing theFundarnental 

Rule 45A, with effect from 1.7.1-937. The 

respondents are accordinqi' directed to 

pay the ljousp Rent Allowance at the r5ite 
of 'B' c1asscitj.es from 1.10.1935 or 
for actual bustng  whichever is later,.'. 

I happ1icttion is thus alloweu 

to the exter- t- £fldjcdt.Cd. No. orci,er as to 

costs. 	 • 	 . 

Sd/VICE CHp,Rpf4 

rFftJE coc''v 	, 

~~77 0,'ji-C'.er .(J I Z: 
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CFNRAL ADMINTSTRATTvF TRIBuNAL, GUWAHATI 13FNCR 
0, 	

Original Application No. 	67 of 2004. 

Date of Order 	This the 16th Day of r)ecember, 20fl4. 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice R.K.Battajj•c-( -.hajrman. 

1.; National Federation of information . 	
• 	 •' 

•'.and..Broadcasting Employees, 	
' 

- 

All 	a Indi 	Radio, Nagaland Unit, 
Represented by Secretary Mr Kadelo Tep 

4 	
4 

Mr Tenjentiba, ' 

•Genera1 Announcer, 
:. 

'Ali India Radio, Kohima,  

,(Member of NFl and BE) 
. 	 .Applicants 

"- 	 • 	 -. 

By Advocate Shri S.Sarma 	 ' 

- Versus - 

1. Union of India, 1-1 

'represented by Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting,' 
New Delhi. 

2..The' Director çeneral,. 
*'All India Radio, 
',.Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, 

New Delhi  

' 

TheDeputy 'Director General, 
All' India Radio, , 

Guwahati. 

The Station Director, ' 

All India Radio, 
-. Nagaland;:'  ....Respondents 

	

0 	
- 

Shri A.Deh Roy, 	Sr.C.G.S.C. 

ORDFR(OAL) 

,LBATTAJ.(V.C) 

This application has 'been.. filed by National0 Federation of 

Information and Broadcasting .Empioyees, All.. India Radio, 

Nagaland Unit, applicant No.i and also by applicant No.2 Shri 

Tenjentiba, who is working. as. General Announcer in All India 

Radio, Kohima. The application'pertajns to claim for Rouse Rent 

Allowance '(BRA for short). The applicants contend that this 

Tribunal in O.ik.192/96 dated 1.0.6.97 directed the respondents to 

pay BRA to' Central Government employees for the period from 

1.10.86 to 28.2.1.991. and 1.3.1.991 onwards at the rate appl.cahle 

to the Central Government employees of class cities and towns. 

The, applicants claim that the benefit of the judgment in 
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0 A 192/96 is not being extended to the other similarly situated 

employees. The applicants further contend that although the two 
- 	.. 	.. 

- 

sets of 	employees are guided by same set of 	rules .as well 	as 

service.conditions, 	the 	respondents.without 	any%asis 	granted 
. . 

• 

two different rates of HRP whichisThnpermiS.Sible and without 

any basis. Pccording to the applicants they argt.ng lesser 

rate of HRA viS-à -- V1S the other similarly situatedemployees who 
- 	,, 	 • 

are granted higher rate of HRA even 	though both 	the 	set 	of 

employees 	are 	guided 	by 	same 	set 	of 	rules 	and 	service 

conditions. 	The representation filed by the applicants 	to the 

authorities did not bear any fruit. 	The applicants thus 	claim 

parity in payment of HRP. 	The applicants 	also contend 	that 	in 

Nagaland all employees of Central Government are getting higher 

rate 	of 	HRA than 	the 	present 	applicants. 	The 	applicants 	have 

- 	-- - 	- 	- 	- -. 
/<\atit/p.yed that respondents be directed to release -IKIk at tne 

/b 
as pplicable to the present applicants as given in O.\.1.92/ 

. 	 '?1 
'J.ong4ith arrears and 18% interest 	such arrears. 

v27 I The respondents have mainly opposed this appli.catiOn on 

'J. ............. 

	

	
ground that the judgment in O..1.92/96 is applicable only to 

the petitioners therein and since the present applicants were 

not party to said petition, the benefit of the judgment in 

0.A.192/96 cannot be extended to the present applicants. 

3. 	Heard Shri S.Sarma, learned counsel for the applicants and 

also Shri A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.0 for the respondents. The 

claim of the applicants essentially to HRA as can he seen from 

various paragraphs of the application and reliefs sought 

therein. It appears that the applicants are getting HRA at a 

t1.-
it(g  

lower rate than the applicants ,who were granted 1-IRA at a higher 

rate vide judgment dated 10.6.97 in O.A.1.92/96 and connected 

applicatioflS even though they are working in the same 

department. Unless there is sufficient intelligible differentia 

no distinction can he made insofar as payment of HR7¼ is 

concerned to he employees'Working in the same department who 

Ob  

. ........____ 	 __ 
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• 	/ are governed by the same service conditions. This Tribunal 
J. 

•:- relying upon the judgment of the Apex ,  Court held; that the 

employoe-s posted in Nagaland are entitled to get }3RP at the rate 

applicble to the Central Government employees of B:Class cities 

4
1 1  

for the period 1.10 86 or from the actual date of ,  posting in 

Nagalarid if the posting is subsequent to the said date, as the 

case may be ) upto 28.2.1991 and at the rate as may be,applicable 

from time to time as from 1.3.1991 onwards and continue to pay 

the same till the notification is in force. The judgment dated 

10.6.97 in O.A.192/96 was implemented by the respondents by 

issuing letters dated 24.4.98 and 13.5.98 whichare annexed to 

the written statement. The stand taken by the respondents that 

the judgment in O.A.192/96 has to I  be restricted I  to the 

petitioners therein cannot be countenancecL and has to he 

outrightly rejected. The applicants are 1 thereforeentit1ed to 

,,..—HRA at the same rates which was granted to the applicants in 
7 

O.1\1ZJ96 and other connected matters. The applicants shall 

/'lrefor be entitled to arrears, if any, under this orders and 

0 	"jdh ar4ears shall be paid within 3 months from the date of 

'rebeip€ copy of this order. The enhanced rate M "fl-A shall he 

within I month from the date of receipt copy of this order. 

3. 	The applicants had given legal notice to the respondents 

regarding payment of HR1\ on 4.7.2001 but the respondents denied 

the benefit to them without any rhyme, reason or justification. 

In view of this I order 	that the applicants shall he paid 6% 

interest on the arrears from 	 till the same 

are paid4 The interest shall also be payable alongwith the 

arrears within 3 months from the date of receipt copy of this 

order. • 

The application stands disposed of in aforesaid terms. The 

01~0 _r,~7,respondents shall file compliance report after 3 months from the 

date of receipt copy of this order and the matter be placed on 

board for compliance after 4 months. 

\L 	 \ 	\ 
( 	 SiJ/VICE CHAIRMAig 

k 1 	 • 

1. 	• 
ç (1h 	/',• 	

( 	 fl  G 
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To, 
The Deputy Director General 
NSSO(FOD), New I)clhi. 

(Through proper channel) 

Subject:- Applicability of house Rent @15% (B-Class City)-regarding. 

Sir, 
Kindly refer to my representation dated 29110/2004 on the subject as cited above, in 

this regard 1 am to further submit a copy of the recent judgemcnt dated 16/12/2004 of the same CAT 
in respect of O.A.No.67/2004 filed by the employees of AIR, Kohima. Eurther I would like to request 
you to kindly expedite exteusion of the bcuefit of judgment of CAT Guwahati mentioned so that I 
may also get the same HRA @15% which my other equally placed colleagues are getting. 

End. :- As stated. 

Yours faithfully 
l'Iace :- Kohima. 
Dated :-104/2005. 	

(AVI THAKRO) 
Investigator. 

477 
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NoJ3-13011/1/2002/KMA/ 

Government of India 
Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation 

National Sample Survey Organ isation 
rtirtic n;,;c;c\ * 	 '.ZjJ* t4LflJZA3 J...'J V iLfl!*J2S 

Dakiane, Near Sumi Church 
Kohima-797001 

Phone No.2290281 
Dated:-1 5 t1 .iune.2005. 

The Station Director, 
Al! India Radio, 
Kohima. 

Subject:- 	Prayer to give in writing whether, the judgernent awarded by Hon'hle 
CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati in OA 67/2004 dated 16.12.2004. 
has heenjm lemcntcd or otherwise. 	 - 

Nladam, 

With rcfercncc to the above cited subject, I would like to request you 
to kindly give us in writing whether the judgement awarded by l-Ion'ble CAT, Guwahati 
Bench, Guwahati on extending Ilouse Rent @1 5% to the employees under your 
lstabiishmcnt vide OA 67/2004 dated 16.122004 has been implemented or othewisc: 
Ihis has been desired by our i)cpartment for necessary action to our employees. 

'l'hanking yOU. 

.Yours,)'ii th fully, 

(T. M. S N(--,H) 
For, Dcuty 1)ircctor 



'H P- 

HtASAIZ UUARATI 
BROA DCAS'FI N(; COffl'ORA'UON OF INDIA 

ALL 1NDA lM) 1 O :: 	MA 

• 	NO.KOH.7(2)/AC/2005 	9 	Dated : Kohima, the 16 0'  June, 2005 

I To 
The Deputy Director, 	 . 
NSSO (FOD), Kohima. 

Subject 	Regarding payment of 15% NRA to applicants of Hàn'ble CAT, Guwahati 
Bench AO 67/2004 dated 1612.2004. 

Sir, 

In reference to your letter No.B-130 11/1/2002, this office has 
implemented court verdict by obtaining approval from Ministry of Finance. 

This is for your kind information. 

• 	 Yours. faithfully, 

(T..ACIUM) 
DRAWING & DISBURSING OFFICER 

For :: STATION DIRECTOR 
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Government of India 
Ministry of Statisticsand. Programme Implementation 

National Sample Survey Organisation 
(Field Operations Division) 

No. B-1301 I/1/2OO2-O3fKMA/_ZZ 

Dakiane, Nagabazar, 
Near Sumi Church, Kohima-797001 

B. Mail: fodkma@sancharnet.in  
Tel: 0370-2290281 
Dated: 27/09/2005 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Subject:- Applicability of House Rent @15%. (B-Class City) to the employees of NSRO 
Kohima-regarding. 

The following Investigators of NSRO Kohima who submitted their 
representations dated 12/04/2005 on the subject as cited above are hereby informed that 
their cases of applicability of house rent @15% at par with the rest of the officials have 
been considered at the appropriate level and it .has been decided by the competent 
authority that the benefit of judgement dated 27/10/2000 in OA No. 20/98 has not been 
extended to the non-petitioners or can't be implemented in general. 

Shri Avi Thakro 
Shri Pura Pyaro 

3, Smt Elizabeth Lallawrnkim 
Shri D. Alexander and 
Shri Nilim Dutta. 

This is for information of all the concerned officials, 

End.:- Nil. 

(Dr. K.M. Singh) 
Deputy Director 
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R-ATIV13  IN THE CENTRAL ADMINI 
• 	

• 	GUWAHATI BENd [,GUf4I 

------ 3wti Bench 

IN THE MATTER OF 

O.ANO;291of 2005 

• 	Avi Thakro & others Applicants 

• 	 S . 	Versus 

Union of India & others Respondents 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Written statement submitted by the Respondent 

No.1 to 4 

WRITTEN STATEMENT: 

The humb1e answering respondents submit their written statements as follows: 

I (a) That I an the Director, National Sample Survey Organization (NSSO), Field 

Operations Division, Guwahati and respondent No. 3 fri the above case. I am acquainted with the 

facts and circumstances of the case. I have gone through a copy of the application served on me 

and have understood the contents thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically admitted in 

this written statement, the contentions and statements made in the application may be deemed to 

have been denied. 1 am competent and authorized to file the written statement on behalf of all the 

respondents. 

Theapplication filed is unjust and unsustainable both on facts and in law. 

That the application is also hit by the principles of waiver, estoppel and 

acquiescence and liable tobe dismissed. 

That any action taken by the Respondents was not stigmatic and same were for 

the sake of public interest and official procedues and itcannot be said that the decision taken by 

the respondents, against the applicant had suffered from the vice of illegality. • 
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BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE: 

It is submitted that consequent upon the decisions taken by the government onfhe 

recommendations of the Fifth Pay Commission relating to the grant of the House Rent 

Allowance, cities I towns classified as 'A-I', 'A', 'B-I' and 'B-2' and 'C' were allowed HRA at 

the following rates:- 

'A-I" 	 30% of actual basic pay drawn 

'A', 'B-I', 'B-2' 	15% of actual basic pay drawn 

'C' 	 7.5% of actual basic pay drawn 

Unclassified 	 5% of actual basic pay drawn 

The above rates of HRA were allowed w.e.f. 1.1.1996 to 3 1.7.1997 notionally and 

w.e.f. 1.8.1997 with the pay. 

The above classification of the cities on the basis of the population criteria. Since 

the Regional Office, Kohima in Nagaland was classified under 'C' class, the govt. employees on 

their appointment I posting in the Kohima are being paid the house rent allowance @ 7.5 % of 

actual basic pay drawn by them. Therefore, the applicants who are presently working in Regional 

Office, Kohima are entitled to HRA @ 'C' class city rates. 

That order dated 27.10.2000 passed in O.A. No. 20/98 by Hon'ble Tribunal was 

complied with by the respondents, extending the benefits flowing out of the said judgement to 

the applicants of the said OA. The applicants in the present OA ( OA 291/2005) were not 

applicants in OA No.20/98 and so the order dated 27.10.2000 passed in the OA No.20/98 was 

not extended to them or in general since the aforesaid judgement has no binding. Hence HRA 

7.5 % on the basis of classification of Kohima is righteousness. 

In view of above position, the applicants have no legitimate claim for grant of 

HRA @ 'B' class city rates since the Kohima has been classified as 'C' class city on the basis of 

population criteria .Thus, the present OA merits rejection, prayed accordingly. 

This History /genuine facts may be treated as a part of the written statement. 

PARA WISE COMMENTS TO THE OA: 

I. 	That with regard to the statements made in the paragraphs 1, 2 & 3, no comments 

being matter of record. 

I 



That with regard to the statements made in the paragra5hs 4.1 & 42, no 

comments being matter of record. 

That with regard to the statement made in the paragraphs 4.3, it is submitted that 

applicants posted in the Regional Office, Kohima are being paid the House Rent Allowance at 

the rate of 'C' Class city rates as Kohima is classified as a 'C' class city on the basis of the 

population criteria in terms of Ministry Of Finance, Department of Expenditure's OM No. 

2(30)197 dated 3.10.1997. Moreover, the prayer of the applicants for the payments of HRA at the 

rate of 'B' class city as was allowed to some of.the similarly placed employees cannot be 

allowed to them since the applicants were not the party in OA 20/98, thus, the benefits flowing 

out of the said judgement cannot be extended to them or in general. 

4 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.4, it is submitted that as stated 

in the brief history of the case, the benefits flowing out of any judgement neither can be extended 

to non-petitioner nor in general as the same has no binding. 

5 	 That with regard to the statement made in the para 4.5, it is submitted that the case 

of the non-petitioners was also considered in consultation with the nodal Ministry but extending 

the benefits ofjudgement dated 27.10.2000 to them (non-petitioners) was not found a legitimate 

claim and therefore, the same was not acceded to. 

In view of what has ben stated in the preceding para and in the brief facts of the 

case, nothing more to submit with reference to the statement made in para 4.6. 

That the averments made in para 4.7 and 4.8 are denied for want of knowledge. 

That the averments made in para 4.9 and 4.10 ae denied except that which are 

matter of records. The answering respondents beg to submit that the judgement and order dated 

27.10.2000 in OA No.20/98 were complied with in respect of the petitioners / applicants in the 

said OA only and therefore, the applicants of the OA under reference have no legitimate claim 

for the benefits flowing out of the said judgement. 
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. In view of what has been stated in the above paras and in the brief facts of the 

case, nothing more to add with reference to the averments made in paras 4.11, 4.12 and 4.13. 

However, it is submitted that the benefits allowed to the applicants by virtue of the order dated 

27.10.2000 in GA No. 20/98  cannot be given in general or to those who were' not necessary party 

in the said OA. 

That with regard to the averment made in para 4.14, it is submitted that the 

applicants in the present OA were not the petitioners in OA No. 20/98 and as such they cannot be 

extended the benefit flowing out of order daled 27.10.2000. 

that theaverment made in pam 4.15 is denied for want of knowledge.. 

That the averments made in paras 5.1 fo. 5.5 are denied. The grant of house reit 

allowance to the central government employees is regulated on. the basisof classification of cities, 

based on the population criteria. This being so, the applicants in the present OA are entitled to 

the HRA @ admissible to a class '•' city. Their claim for grant of, HRA @ 'B' class city 

allowed to the similarly placed employees on the basis of Hon'ble Tribunal order dated 

27.10.2000 cannot be acceded to since the same is contrary to'the rates of the HRA granted on 

the basis of classificationof city based on population criteria. Moreover,the benefits flowing out 

of those judgemçnts,Cited by the applicants in the present OA, cannot be extended to the non-

applicants or in general. Thus, the applicants have no legitimate claim for the grant of HRA 

given to the applicants of the said court cases. Therefore, the action of the answering respondents 

granting HRA @ 'C' class city cannot be alleged as illegal or arbitrary.. 

Need no comments so far as paras 6 and 7 are concerned. 

In regard to averments made in paras 8.1 to 8.4 and para 9, the answering 

respondents beg to submit that in view of submissions made in the brief history of the case and 

preceding paras, the application is devoid of any merit and as such the same is liable to he 

dismissed with cost iii favour of the respondents and no interim relief may be granted as prayed 

for by the applicants. 



5. 

15. 	Need no comments so far as paras 10 to 12 are concerned. 

In view of submissions made in the preceding paragraphs and facts & submissions 

made in the brief history of the case, it is humbly prayed that the instant application may kindly 

be dismissed being devoid of merit with costs in favour of the respondents. 

DEPNENT 
• 	 SL 	LC 

Directo' 
of India 

• 	. 	 . ' 
	.' 	 SO FOD) 

• 	 . 	. . •' 	. 	 3uwahat1 

	

VERIFICATION 	. 	 . 

I, Shri S.K.Ray, Director, National Sample Survey Organisation ( Field 

Operations Division) Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation, Guwahati do hereby ' 

solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made, hereinabove P are true to my knowledge, 

belief and information and nothing is being suppressed. 

I, sign this verification on this the Fourteenth day of March 2006 at buiahati. 

• 	. 	• 	,•, 	,. 	, 	• 	. 	•.. 	.• 	DPNFT 
Kay - 	• 	. 	 • 	

•. 	 Director 
• 	•• 	•• 	. 	• 	. 	 • 	. 	. 	•• 	• • 	govt. of 'India' • 	• 	 . 	. 	

. 	1SSO(FOD). 
Ouwahati 

• 


